

The Second (2d) ward shall comprise all that portion of the city east and north of the center of the slough that lies east of the last mentioned line.

The Third (3d) ward shall comprise all that portion of the city that lies south and west of the slough.

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of chapter three (3) of said act be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. The board of aldermen shall consist of two (2) aldermen from each ward, to be chosen for two (2) years by the qualified voters of each respective ward. *Provided*, That at the general charter election for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), one (1) of the said aldermen from each ward shall be elected for one (1) year only, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1887.

CHAPTER 38.

[S. F. No. 591.]

A BILL TO AMEND AN ACT APPROVED FEBRUARY NINTH (9th), A. D., ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887) ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-FIVE (45) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, OF THE YEAR A. D., ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), INCORPORATING THE BOROUGH OF HENDERSON IN SIBLEY COUNTY.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That an act of the legislature of the state of Minnesota approved on the ninth (9th) day of February, A. D., one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled an act to amend chapter forty-five (45) of the special laws of the state of Minnesota of the year A. D., one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), incorporating the borough of Henderson in Sibley county is hereby amended as follows:

SEC. 2. Strike out the word "village" wherever the same occurs in said act and insert the word "borough" in place thereof; and strike out the words "constable" and "constables" wherever the same occurs in said act, and insert the word "marshal" in place thereof; strike out the word "president" wherever the same occurs in said act and insert the word "mayor" in place thereof, and strike out the word "recorder" wherever the same occurs in said act and insert the word "clerk" in place thereof.

SEC. 3. Strike out the word "assessor", where it occurs the second (2d) time in section seven (7) of said act; and strike out the words "and clerk" in the first line of section twenty-one (21) and insert the word "and" between the words "mayor" and "councillors" in the said first line of said section twenty-one (21), and strike out the word "persons" where it occurs the second (2d) time in the third (3d) proviso of section thirty (30) of said act and insert the word "previous" in place thereof, and strike out the words "and the same proceedings shall be had therein as are required to be had by the laws of this state in criminal or civil actions before justices of the peace" where they occur in section thirty-two (32) of said act, and strike out the words "chapter and section" where they occur in section thirty-two (32) of said act and insert the words "number of the ordinance or by-law" in place thereof, and strike out the words "and file their bonds with the same officers as justices of the peace and constables elected elsewhere in the state are now or hereafter may be required to do" where the same occurs in section thirty-five (35) of said act, and strike out the word "councillors" wherever the same occurs in the act and insert the word "alderman" in place thereof.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1887.

CHAPTER 39.

(S. F. No. 410.)

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER TWO (2) OF CHAPTER FORTY-SIX (46) AND SECTION ELEVEN (11) OF CHAPTER THREE (3) OF CHAPTER FORTY-SIX (46), AND FIRST SUBDIVISION OF SECTION THREE (3) OF CHAPTER FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER FORTY-SIX (46) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), APPROVED MARCH SIX (6), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), THE SAME BEING AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF CANBY, IN THE COUNTY OF YELLOW MEDICINE," APPROVED JANUARY TWENTY-SEVENTH (27TH), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter two (2) of chapter forty-six (46) of special laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The elective officers of said village shall be, one (1)